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Wolfe Pointe POA
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9:00 AM SATURDAY NOVEMBER 9, 2024

2024 Annual Meeting AGENDA

Welcome/Establish Quorum
Opening comments
Community updates
ARC
Roads & Grounds
Pool
Tennis
Community Connections Committee
Communications — Website, Newsletter, etc.
Financial Reports
Voting Results
Old Business — Wolfe Pointe Safety Initiative
New Business
Adjournment
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Architectural Review Committee
(ARC)

Sandra Ware Committee Chair
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Wolfe Pointe community MLS records:

Lots active 1 $874,900

Lots pending 0

Lots sold 1 $550,000

Homes Active 1 2.85mm

Homes pending 2 1.375-2.15mm

Homes SOLD 6 Average price $2,025,000

New Homes currently under construction- 0
5 new homes built and completed in 2024
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The committee has handled the following:

e Shed placement

e Free standing garages

e Pool Houses/cabanas/pools

e Fences (both removal and new applications)
e Fence and shed encroachments issues

e New Porches

e Landscaping changes

e Tree removals

e Signage complaints

e New Home applications

e Updated the ARC Disclaimer for Wetlands and Swales*

*Disclaimers are used for our Natural wetlands and important swale
protections. Drainage is a key issue in our Natural community along the canal
& State Parklands
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We encourage the community to be respectful of your neighbors and reach out to the ARC committee
first before planning any tree removals, porch additions, sheds, pools, fences and especially any
changes to the outside of your home. A simple phone call can answer questions whether you need an
application or not.

Finally, the ARC committee has not cost the community any money for the past twelve years. Instead,
we generate money to review short forms 535.00 (unchanged for 7 years) and 5300.00 to review New
Home and Large addition plans

FYI from the MLS, neighboring sold prices for 2024

Showfield averaged $1.773mm
Senators averaged $940k
Governors averaged S957k
Hawkseye averaged $1.54mm
Wolfe Runne averaged S1.2mm

Olde Town averaged S1.4mm
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Committee members: THANK-YOU
David Workman RJ Keller

Cathy Zambito Lisa Hoffman
Nick Adams Danielle Swallow

Kimberly Distilli
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Roads and Grounds Committee

RJ Keller Committee Chair



2024 Annual Report of the WPPOA Roads & Grounds Committee

RESERVE FUNDING

FOR REPLACEMENT OF:

WHY SHOULD I CONTRIBUTE
TO RESERVES... AT MY AGE

* ROOFS...cinsiversinmsiin 20YRS
- ASPUALT o 25VRS I DON'T EVEN BUY GREEN BANANAS!
= STUCCD....ouisiiicsisanse 15YRS
- HVAC SYSTEM.........8YRS

: :\ =

gogladly.com/comics ¥ gladly



Roads & Grounds Activities and Committee

2024 R&G Committee Members & Volunteer Labor Force (Worker Bees)
Phil Farrelly, Paul Hoffman, Tom Hartley, Jim Zambito,

Bob Hollingsworth, Bob LaMorte, Joe Harrison, Lou
Manfredo, Janet & Ken Tanis

* Create and Manage Maintenance Contracts — Grounds and Snow Removal
* Determine Repairs and Renovations Required, Send Out RFP’s & Contract Work
* Manage / Oversee Projects

* Ensure Compliance with DNREC & Sussex County Requirements

Many Thanks to All that Helped in 2024!
We are always looking for individuals who want to assist!

‘,_, Sposato Landscape Co., Inc.

16181 Hudson Road _ _
Milton, DE 19968 f 11784
302-645-4773 hi i 2
302-645-5109

Sie poress
wolfe Pointe Property Owners Assn
/O Faw Casson, CPA
20245 Bay Vista Road
Suite 204
Rehoboth Beach, GE 19971-8024
Phone: 302-226-1919

Winlfie Pointe:
Gills Neck Road
Lewes, DE 19958

January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2026 Maintenance Contract
The above parties wish ta enter into an Agreement to define theterms and conditians under which the Gontractar (Sposato
Landszape G0, Ine.) will provide Grounds Maintenance Services to the Gustomer

Far your convenience, the total yearly contract pricewill be braken into twelve (12) equal manthly payments, Sposato Landscape
Co., Inc. will be compensated for landscape maintenance services as follows

Gontract Price - Year 1 $45,321.60 12 Ivonthly Payments of, £3,776.80
GContract Price - Year 2: $47,814.29 12 Manthly Payments of 13,984 52
Gontract Price - Year 3 $49,487.79 12 Manthly Payments of #4,123.98

Landscape services outside of the terms of this Contract will be at an additional charge upan written approval

Inguiries from hom ecwners concerning services provided or damages must be reported through the property mansger or designated sgent of this contract
nd not Property twil ol weskly+o provide s st of ssu es
for our investigating and res ohution
* CONTRACTORwill nat be responaible far wner's persenal property left on th ir property. Examples include butnat limited to children toysgarden hases
‘and decorstions, dog lesshesichains, etr
* CONTRACTORwill nat b rese i weater cycle indicat
with the irrgation system).
o CONTRACTOR has the right n ot t mov » property  CONTRACTOR deemsthe lavn (or select areas) too wet due to excessi e irrigation run times andfor
weather eonditions. It i the responsibility o the h omecwneroanar tomansge their ndividualirrigstion system, CONTRACTOR il ot ke held lisble For
domages or repairs to the lown- ie. ruts or drainage issues due ta excessve run times. CONTRACTOR managed irigation demages will be the
respensibility of Sposato Landseape
When siding. £ there iz s high pr ‘and will get damaged. CONTRACTOR wil ot be responsible for
siding oth hes of clearan ce betwaen the ohject and the turfthat s movsed wee Hy. CONTRAETOR wil

ot be resp: eenin the ground, protruding pipes urf, or plastic d t
Extensions that do not have 2 minimum of twelve (12}inches of clearants between the okject and the turfEhat is mewed weekly. Thiswil help kep the
e itis much than o repair .
+ wners must heep theirlawns free of dog feces, Spasste Landscape properties Fthe orew

property unsanitary
o CONTRACTORwill nat be responsible for normalwear marks from line trimmers on porch trim, fence and maibox posts, outside condenser units, etc. It is
that all kems wit 2one of six (6

o Ourofficesare ing holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, July 4, Labor Day, T
between Christmas and New Years

o Payment terms are net 30 days, CONTRACTOR reserves the right o suspend services on accounts over g days. If services are suspended due to non-
payment, CONTRACTOR has the right to tharge 2 tme and materisl rate outside of eontratt to resume services sfter CUISTOMER has brought their account
togood standing.

winter Cut Back
Winter Services (November-December)Cutbach of omamental grosses,perennials, clean and weed beds,  Tifmes Done: 1
Edge,Weed & Cleanup Beds

Winter Services (January-March) Beds are edged out, hand weeded and deaned up. A pre-emergentweed  Times Dane: 1
control is applied which slovs weed seed germination far a periad of six to eight weeks.

Mulching

Late Winter/Ea ly Spring (February-May)Double shredded brown mulch (red and bladk mulchavailable ata  Times Dane: 1
higher cost]shall be installed to masimum of two inchesto all existin g muld beds




2024 Major Activities

e Qutfall Swale and Ditch Maintenance — Cleaned and Repaired
Outfall Ditch Areas (JM Diaz Landscaping Performed the Work). This
Work is Performed Every Few Years to Keep our Outfalls Flowing
Properly and Efficiently.

* Street Line Markings at Intersections and Parking Lot Striping —
Straight line Solutions of Milton, DE

* Entrance Lighting Upgrades & Maintenance — New Fixtures and a
Photocell Controller. Repair of the Electric Feed to the Tennis Court
Lights. - Special Thanks to Tom Hartley & Diamond Electric

» Sidewalk Replacement at the Tennis Courts and at the Pool Pump
House Maintenance Entrance

« Safety Initiative - Performed a Traffic Monitoring Assessment using a
Radar Tracking Device to Evaluate Vehicle Counts and Speeds. This
was compared to 2023 Assessment.




2024 Major Activities (Cont’d)

* Wolfe Pointe Entrance Walls were Power Washed by R&R
Powerwashing of Milton, DE.

* Tree Trimming along the Open Space Pedestrian Pathway and
Intersections to Improve Visibility and Sign Recognition (Soon).

* DEC Clearing at Electric Facilities....... Please Keep Your Landscaping
and Plantings the Prescribed Distances from DEC Facilities.

» Streetlight Upgrades — LED Lighting for All Streetlights by DEC. A
More Consistent Night Light Throughout the Community.

* Plantings at Pool Buffer Area to Replace the River Birch Trees that
were Removed in 2023.

* We are Currently in Year Two of a Three Year Cycle (2024-2026) for
our Landscape Maintenance and Snow Removal Contracts (Sposato
& Bella Terra).




Landscape Maintenance Contract History

US Dollars
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Landscape & Irrigation Maintenance Contract Costs by Year

2012 2013 2014

2015 2016

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Year

2024 2025 2026

Year

2021

2022

2023 2024 2025

2026

Ldscp. Maint.

$44,369.84

$45,186.54

$46,019.57 $49,032 $51,524

$53,198

Percent Change

+3.18%

+1.84%

+1.84% +6.55% +5.08%

+3.25%




Maintenance Activities
Typically planned and unplanned activities
every year we have on our radar screen.

Update and Replant Landscaping, as necessary to
Maintain a Quality Main Entrance off Gills Neck Road

Road Crack Filling to minimize freeze/thaw damage
Repairs to damage of signs and lawn areas
Removal of dead trees that threaten private property

Road Edge Vegetation Spraying — special thanks to those that
spray and trim.

Snow Stakes Installation & Maintenance

Outfall Swale and Roadside Ditch Monitoring. Our Ditches
are part of our Stormwater Management System and are
in WPPOA Open Space. R&G will take action if necessary.




Potential 2025 Activities

2025 (20267) Road Resurfacing Expected at the Entrance
to Wolfe Pointe and East along Black Marlin Drive. We
will Evaluate Pavement Conditions in the Spring.
Funding for this is in our Reserve Plan. (£5139K)

Replace Landscape/Roadway Trees Lost in 20247 Our
local drought has severely stressed many trees.

Bench at the Pool Parking Lot for Students Waiting on
the School Bus

Community Basketball Hoop in the Parking Lot Behind
the Tennis Courts

Refurbishing Landscaping Where Necessary:
= Tree Trimming at Streetlight Poles — Please Don’t
Plant Shade Trees and Vegetation Next to Poles
= Re-point Stone Walls at Entrance
= Tree Survey in HOA Open Space Areas




WOLFE POINTE
SAFETY INITIATIVE 2024

COMMUNITY SAFETY ASSESSMENT AND PLANNING



In 2023 the Wolfe Pointe Board received a number
of comments and concerns from residents
regarding overall community safety

Steps in the Process:

Community Survey Was Performed

Review DelDOT Resources

Re-Review the Road Safety Recommendations Made to the Board in 2012
Assemble Working Group

Monitoring of Traffic (Data Gathering) with Armadillo Tracker (Houston Radar)
Review Comments and Traffic Data

Do We Have A Problem?

Review The Data With The Board To Determine Possible Options

b 20N Sil S S8, %5 RN Seb SE, A

What Did the Monitoring Reveal?
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Vehicle Counts
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Vehicle Counts
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Vehicle Counts

Vehicle Counts Vs, Speed [ Wolfe Pointe 2024-1: Outgoing]
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Vehicle Counts

Vehicle Counts Vs, Speed [ Wolfe Pointe 2023-2: Incoming]
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Vehicle Counts

Vehicle Counts Vs, Speed [ Wolfe Pointe 2024-2: Incoming]
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Vehicle Counts

Vehicle Counts Vs, Speed [ Wolfe Pointe 2023-2: Outgoing]
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Vehicle Counts

Vehicle Counts Vs, Speed [ Wolfe Pointe 2024-2: Outgoing]
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For Project:
Project
Notes:
Location
/Name:

Report Generated:

Speed Intervals
Time Intervals

Traffic Report From

SZthIPercentile Speed

RI F!'érge‘r%% \7ehic|es

weekdy counts

Total Vehicles

AADT:
Average Daily

AM Peak
PM Peak

Speed

Speed Limit:

85th Percentile Speed:
50th Percentile Speed:
10 MPH Pace

Interval:

Average

Speed:

Count over limit
% over limit
Avg Speeder
Avg Speed

Class Counts

VEH_SM
VEH_MED
VEH_LG

[VEH_SM=motorcycle,

Wolfe Pointe 2023-1
35847 Black Marlin Drive Across from Pool Parking

Lot Merged
10-Sep-24 3:22:52
PM
1 MPH
Instant
04-Aug-23 3:00:00 through 17-Aug-23 3:59:59
PM PM
31 MPH
4918 0 0
48 MPH on 15-Aug-23 10:08:26 PM 2023 BIaCk Marlln Drlve
5786
Time 5 Day 7 Day 'I S d - 3 1 H
85th Percentile Speed = 31 MP
00om . . 50th P ile Speed = 27 MPH
12:00 PM 4 36 t ercentl e pee -
25
31
27
2. to 32.0 MPH
0
MP Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
H
26.
69
Mo
nd
ay
654 648 678 511 314 351 437
62.0 61.4 63.7 59.8 63.8 64.9 60.4
29.7 29.6 29.5 29.4 29.7 29.5 29.7
26.8 26.7 26.7 26.2 27.1 27.0 26.5
Number %
6 0.1
5549 95.9
231 4

VEH_MED = sedan, VEH_LG = truck]




For Project:
Project
Notes:
Location
/Name:

Report Generated:

Speed Intervals
Time Intervals

Traffic Report From

SZthIPercentile Speed

RI F!'érge‘r%% \7ehic|es

weekdy counts

Total Vehicles
AADT:
Average Daily
AM Peak

PM Peak

Speed

Speed Limit:

85th Percentile Speed:
50th Percentile Speed:
10 MPH Pace

Interval:

Average

Speed:

Count over limit
% over limit
Avg Speeder
Avg Speed

Class Counts
VEH_SM

VEH_MED
VEH_LG

[VEH_SM=motorcycle,

Wolfe Pointe 2024-1
35847 Black Marlin Drive Across From Pool Parking

Lot Merged
10-Sep-24 3:58:50
PM
1 MPH
Instant
07-Aug-24 8:00:00 through 22-Aug-24 3:59:59
PM PM
31 MPH
L] o
2024 Black Marlin Drive
47 MPH on 16-Aug-24 8:42:33 AM
10098 th 'I S d — 31
Time 5 Day 7Dy 5™ Percentile Speed =31 MPH
630
50th p tile Speed = 26 MPH
11:00 AM 61 57 ercen I e pee
12:00 PM 57 52
25
31
26
2. to 32.0 MPH
0
MP Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
H
26.
1
Mo
nd
ay
801 861 905 1055 847 759 669
54.7 57.6 59.9 58.5 60.2 57.5 60.9
29.0 29.2 29.1 29.2 29.2 29.3 29.1
25.6 26.1 26.2 26.2 26.2 26.1 26.3
Number %
23 0.2
9693 96
382 3.8
VEH_MED = sedan, VEH_LG = truck]




For Project:
Project Notes:

Location/Name:

Report Generated:
Speed

Interval

s Time

Interval

s

Traffic Report From
85th Percentile Speed
BB TRercentile Vehicles

Volumies -

Total Vehijcl
weekly counts

Average Daily
AM Peak
PM Peak

spsed.

85th Percentile Speed:
50th Percentile Speed:
10 MPH Pace

Interval:

Average

Speed:

Count over limit
% over limit
Avg Speeder
Avg Speed

Class Counts
VEH_SM

VEH_MED
VEH_LG

[VEH_SM=motorcycle,

Wolfe Pointe 2023-2

35870 Tarpon Drive, Lewes, DE
the Tennis Court Parking Lot

Located on Pedestrian Sign close to the Access Path near

Merged

10-Sep-24 3:48:10 PM

1MPH

Instant

18-Aug-23 4:00:00 PM through 31-Aug-23 7:59:59 PM

30 MPH -
393704 2023 Tarpon Drive

53 MPH on 22-Aug-23 8:20:53 AM

.

85th Percentile Speed = 30 MPH

me > e 50th P ileS d =25 MPH
1 s t ercentile Spee
8:00AM 30 33
1:00PM 28 25

25
30
25
20. to 30.0 MPH
f\)/IP Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
H
24,
12
Mo
nd
ay
270 321 337 380 218 283 189
43.7 44.0 48.8 50.2 51.4 316 53.8
29.3 29.4 29.4 29.3 29.0 29.1 29.7
23.8 24.1 25.0 24.8 25.1 219 26.0
Number %
19 0.4
4186 93.8
259 5.8

VEH_MED = sedan,

VEH_LG = truck]




For Project:
Project Notes:

Location/Name:

Report Generated:
Speed

Interval

s Time

Interval

s

Traffic Report From

83thTPercentile Speed

Vth rercentile Vehicles
[o) unges -
Max Spee

Wwadkhrcounts

Average Daily

AM Peak

PM Peak

Speed

Speed Limit:

85th Percentile Speed:
50th Percentile Speed:
10 MPH Pace

Interval:

Average

Speed:

Count over limit
% over limit
Avg Speeder
Avg Speed

Class Counts

VEH_SM
VEH_MED
VEH_LG

[VEH_SM=motorcycle,

Wolfe Pointe 2024-2

35870 Tarpon Drive Located on Pedestrian Sign Close to Access Path Near the Tennis Court

Parking Lot
Merged
10-Sep-24 4:02:49 PM
1MPH
Instant
22-Aug-24 8:00:00 PM through 05-Sep-24 8:59:59
PM
303 30 MPH =
- 2024 Tarpon Drive
50 MPH on 30-Aug-24 1:49:24 PM h . I S d — 30 H
85th Percentile Speed = 30 MP
Time 5 Day 7 Day h . I d — 2
50th Percentile Speed = 26 MPH
8:00 AM 25 22
1:00 PM 28 24
25
30
26
21. to 31.0 MPH
0
MP Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
H
25.
51
Mo
nd
ay
264 347 357 393 353 264 205
48.5 51.7 54.9 52.8 49.2 51.5 48.7
29.2 29.0 29.4 29.1 29.3 29.3 29.3
253 25.5 25.9 25.5 25.4 25.5 25.4
Number %
8 0.2
4041 94.8
212 5

VEH_MED = sedan,

VEH_LG = truck]




Wolfe Pointe - What’s Next?

Do We Have A Problem?..... The General Consensus is YES

Process Moving Forward - Safety Is Our Primary Focus

DelDOT - Review Options in Delaware Traffic Calming Design Manual (2012)
We All Know Speed and Reckless/Distracted Driving Kills

AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety (FTS) Found That Severe Injury for a Yo
Pedestrian Reaches 10% at an Impact Speed of 16 MPH, 25% at 23 MPH, 50% at f& e
31 MPH, 75% at 39 MPH and 90% at 46 MPH. by

» A UK Study Also Found That Someone Hit By a Car at 30 MPH is 5 Times More
Likely to Be Killed Than a Car Traveling at 20 MPH (50% vs 10%). At 40 MPH the
Likelihood of Death Rises to 90%!

» In Addition, Pedestrians and Bike Riders Need to Be Proactive - Be Visible!
(Pedestrians and Bikers get Distracted, Too! - Pay Attention)

h ARED LSk S5 B5d) 4




Wolfe Pointe - Improving Safety - Steps
Working Group Recommendations

» Community Outreach and Education (Newsletter Notes, Emails and Mailings)

v

Striping (Fog Lines) on Tarpon Drive and Black Marlin Drive to Narrow Travel Lanes

v

Speed Monitoring Signs - Purchase Speed Monitoring Signs that Show Vehicle Speed
and Flash When Exceeding the Speed Limit

Do Not Recommend Speed Bumps or Speed Tables at This Time
Traffic Monitoring Cameras - Evidence of Speeding Vehicles (Enforcement?)

Roadway Traffic Calming Measures - Roadway Illustrations

) (FRE o . 4

Review The Data With The Board To Determine Possible Options

What To Do If Things Do Not Improve:...............




Wolfe Pointe - Future Steps & Recommendations
Down the Road -What are the Possible Options?

YNV oV N MV Yo=Y

Yard/Street Signs - Increasing Reminders to All Using our Roadways (Education)
Striping - Centerline, Edge Lines, Crosswalks (Implies Higher Class of Roadway - More Speed)
One-Way Streets - Requires Engineering Study (Not Likely in WP Based on Road Network)
Increased Use of Stop Signs - 3-Way & 4-Way Intersections (Drivers Run Stop Signs)

Radar Speed Signs - Less Costly Than Physical Barriers

Reducing the Overall Community Speed Limit - Less effective

Speed Humps / Speed Bumps - This Includes Speed Tables

Speed Cushions - Better for First Responders

Raised Crosswalks, Raised Intersections, Lane Diets (Narrow Travel Aisle), Barriers

There are Advantages and Disadvantages for All of These Options -
Effectiveness, Maintenance, Noise, Snow Plowing, Cost to Community




Tennis & Pickleball

November 9, 2024




Tennis & Pickleball

- Court surfaces are in great shape. All crack repairs
were performed on 9/14/24

- Tennis & Pickleball nets in good shape

- 11 out of 12 lights working

- Underground wiring short was identified and repaired
by Diamond Electric. Kudos to Tom Hartley and his
crew for that excellent job

- Wind screens weathered but intact. Continuing to
replace cable ties as needed. Will reassess condition at
end of next year

- Squeegee and roller at end of useable life and will be
replaced
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Community Connections Committee Report

November 9, 2024


Presenter
Presentation Notes
I am Jane Irvine, Chair of the WP Community Connections Committee. 


Wolfe Pointe POA
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Community Connections Committee
Report

November 9, 2024

Leadership Team

Jane Irvine, Chair

Lisa Hoffman, Co-Chair

Cathy Zambito, Co-Chair, POA Board Liaison


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Jane Irvine, Chair of the WP Community Connections Committee. (Lisa Hoffman, Cathy Zambito Co-Chairs)
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Goal: Create Community-Wide Opportunities for Social Connections

Strategies
 Welcome new Property Owners
 Host Community-wide events

* Projects to support community
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Members Volunteers
] Angela Biddle Jane Nathan
Leadership Team Mary Sadlon Ministero Karen Tarpley
Jane Irvine, Chair Liz Carpenter Mark Prouty
Phil Farrelly Paul Hoffman

Cathy Zambito, Co-Chair, POA Kathy Halada

Board Liaison Sheila Halfpenny
Lisa Hoffman, Co-Chair Lisa Hoffman

Jess Johnson

Kris Keller

RJ Keller

Debbie LaMorte
Mary Presta Farrelly
Marie Prouty

Silvana Yunis

Janet Sandburg Tanis



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Let me know introduce our Team. We want to thank all our Co-Chairs, Lisa Hoffman, Cathy Zambito along with all the members and volunteers for their efforts planning events on behalf of the Community Connections Committee. 
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WOLFE POINTE COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS SURVEY 2024

Q1 How long have you lived in Wolfe Pointe?

Answered: 124 Skipped: 1

Less than 1
year
1-5 years
6-10 years
120 years _
20 years _
Q 10 20 30 40 50
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than 1 year 12.90% 16
1- 5 years 27.42% a4
6-10 years 22.58% 28
11 -20 years 23.39% 29
20+ years 13.71% 17

TOTAL 124



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Beginning in 2019 we have administered an annual online survey using Survey Monkey to ask WP Residents for feedback on Community Events, communications. The survey is typically short and can be completed on a smart phone or computer. In 2024  125 people submitted responses.  The information was extremely valuable providing feedback and guiding planning efforts to meet the needs of the community.  We will be launching the 2024 Community Connections Survey in February 2024.  We will publicize in the Newsletter, Facebook and email.  Thank you in advance for participating. 


2025 Proposed Events

Wolfe Pointe POA
2024 Annual Meeting

Easter Egg Hunt
Fridays Cool by the Pool
July 4t Bike Parade
Cape Taxi Sunset Cruise
Summer Pool Party

Annual Cocktail/Dinner Party



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Examples of Proposed Annual Events - Be on the lookout for the Annual Community Survey  in February 2025.  Your feedback will help inform the events we plan for the community. 
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Child Safety Alert
Signs for Events



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Beginning with Halloween 2021 we purchased Child Safety Alert Signs to help remind drivers to watch for pedestrians, especially children, in the street.  We utilize these signs for Neighborhood events at the pool and tennis court parking area etc. 
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Easter Egg Hunt
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
2024 Annual Events More than 50 children and adults joined the Easter Bunny for the Wolfe Pointe Easter Egg Hunt on Saturday, March 30. Thanks to Marie Prouty and Janet Tanis for Coordinating this event and volunteers Easter Bunny (Mark Prouty), Jane Nathan and Cathy Zambito at the event.
 What a great time for all.


Parade

July 4" Bike
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
What a great kick off to the July 4th Celebration !! The Patriotic costumes and decorated bikes, wagons and pets were AMAZING! Appreciated the supporters along the parade route! Thank you to all the Volunteers who made this event so much fun for everyone who showed up and all the supporters along the route. Special thanks to Volunteers to make this  event happen -, Marie Prouty, Mark Prouty, Cindy Silver & Janet Tanis, 
Everyone loved the Red White & Blue Popsicles beach balls and water balloons.



Wolfe Pointe POA

2024 Annual Meeting
_—

2024 EVENTS
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WE WILL ALSO PROVIDE SOME MUSIC E FOR GAMES (Super Jenga, Left-
center-Riaht etc.) & OTHER ACTIVITES! Hope to See You Therel


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Friday night casual get togethers for people to drop in a enjoy conversation, food and games.  Families often brought kids to have swim time in the pool. 
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Summer Celebration Pool Party

AUGUST 18th
Pool Party

A MAC FOOD _
Aug 18th

3to5 pm

C !l"‘lf/—.ﬁ(_ o3

Paink X Ute



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Appreciate all the efforts by Kris Keller, for planning this event and RJ Keller for his role as DJ. . This year's Summer Celebration for Wolfe Pointe residents was attended by approximately 90 WP residents and their guests and featured Grandpa Mac FoodTruck, a Monster Waterslide for the kids to enjoy by All About Inflatables by L & N and a DJ (RJ Keller)! 
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Finances
 Support from WPPOA
* EXxpenses
* Revenue
* Participant Contributions/Tickets based on Per Person
Cost for Event
* In-kind Donations of supplies


Presenter
Presentation Notes
WPPOA provided support with a budget for events for the neighborhood such as the Easter Egg Hunt, Bike Parade, Pool Party. , prizes, treats, supplies,  and Water Slide rental.  Attendants. Donations from residents also support events (Easter Egg candy), treats , water etc. Food Trucks such as Grandpa Mac and Smash&Dash Burgers in  2023 year have worked well to delivery food for the pool party.  People order and pay for their own food, making a party at the pool more manageable. Administrative support includes Subscriptions Sign Up Genius and Survey Monkey for surveys. When planning private events such as the Cape Taxi Sunset Cruise or 20th Anniversary Party at the Lewes Yacht Club the policy is to collect $$ from participants to cover the cost of the event.   We always plan/hope to get a target number of people signed up to meet fixed expenses (such as charter fee or venue rental).  
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
 In addition to the Neighborhood events planned by the Community Connections Committee, residents plan and run an annual Community Yard Sale. Mary ( Sadlon Ministero) has coordinated this event for the past 2 years with great success. She arranged for people to donate items that could be sold and profits given to local charities such as the Humane Society and Food Bank. 
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THE
NEW YORK TIMES
BESTSELLER

NEW FOAK TIMES BESTSELLED
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
 In 2023 Jane Nathan reached out through the Wolfe Pointe Facebook Group and other sources, such as the Newsletter and WP Community Survey to gauge interest in launching a Book Club. The effort was successful and currently meets monthly (Second Wednesday). 


Communications
WOLFE POINTE POA FACEBOOK GROUP
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
For the latest news, join Facebook.com and request access to Wolfe Pointe POA Lewes Group consisting of 168 members  to have access to updates on community happenings, neighbor-initiated messages and marketplace.  Important that you must join Facebook and request to be admitted to the group.  You will be admitted.
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Shout Out!!! to
Janet Tanis

Thank your time and effort
you put in to keep the Wolfe
Pointe Entrance Sign up to
date !!!
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Bob LaMorte

Thank you for all that you do to support
communications (Web Page, Email Blasts,
Newsletter) for Wolfe Pointe !!!!


Presenter
Presentation Notes
We are so  grateful for all the work Bob LaMorte does so cheerfully  to facilitate communication for the Wolfe Pointe community. 
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New Members
Wanted!!!



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Please contact me if you would like to join us for the meeting or get involved. It is a great way to get to know people in the neighborhood. We need some new members to help plan the neighborhood events.  We would love to have you. Contact (janeirvine@gmail.com or 6029081039). If we do not hear from you, we may be coming for you
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ooking forward to
2025

Thank you



Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Questions? 
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Communications
Committee

Bob LaMorte committee chair




Wolfe Pointe POA
2024 Annual Meeting

Communications
Committee

Emails for Newsletters and updates
Directory updates
Newsletters

Web Site
Pool Security System
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Website Refresh

Website Refresh completed on time
January 2024
 Password protected Owners page
* Allows us to include Directory,
newsletters, lock combinations etc.
* All links verified they are working
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Finance Committee

Members:

Ned Butera

- Jim Nace

Ernie Soffronoff

Ron Wright

Phil Farrelly, Treasurer

57
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Financial Summary

- 2024 budget versus expenses
- 2025 budget
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Operating Fund Summary

Jan 1 - Sept 30

Wolfe Pointe POA

Receipts
Operating Disbursements

Administration
Pool
Grounds
Roads
Community Connections
Tennis
Utilities
Total Disbursements

256,726

27,380
29,833
62,025
5,266
1,310
36

2024 Annual Meeting

EQY Estimate

265,318

31,553
44,895
75,714
6,000
1,910

2024 Budget

258,150

33,630
37,224
67,032
12,000

2,000

2,500
19,070

173,456
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2024 Budget 2025 Budget
Revenue 258,150 257,150
Operating Expenses
Administration 33,630 36,630
Pool 37,224 38,935
Grounds 67,032 74,524
Roads 12,000 13,500
Community Connections 2,000 2,000
Tennis 2,500 4,600
Utilities 19,070 22,880

Total Expense Budget 170,808 193,069

60
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2024 Reserve Income

. Portion of dues: $70,944.00

. Reserve transfer fees received from property sales
6@52,000 each plus 3 are pending

. Interest: January - September

$556.43: M&T Money Market, Citizens Money
Market, County

Bank Money Market (2)
. Current Reserve Funds: $S478,404
. Current Operating Funds: $191,372
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Banking Institutions

- County Bank
- Operating Funds
- Short Term Reserve Funds
- $100,000 6-month CD

- Citizens Bank, Lewes, DE
- Reserve Funds Money Market

- M&T Bank, Lewes, DE
- Reserve Funds Money Market

62
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2024 Annual Dues Comparison

Wolfe Pointe
Wolfe Runne
Hawkseye
Senators

Governors

Showfield

$1,300
$1,600
$1,115
$2,175
$ 3,800

$2,340
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2024 Annual Dues

e Annual dues for 2025: $1,300.00

e 2025 annual dues invoices of $1,300 will be mailed

from Faw Casson CPAs, on or about November 15,
2024

 Payment should be to Wolfe Pointe POA and mailed
back to Faw Casson CPAs, LLC prior to the due date
of January 1, 2025
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*\/oting Results
*Old Business

*New Business
* Adjournment
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